prevailing commodity prices in the current environment, we could incur additional ceiling test write-downs in the future. However, we
do not currently expect any future potential write-downs to have material adverse effects on the volumes of our proved oil and gas
reserves. See Note 13 in the Footnotes to the Financial Statements for more information.

The table below presents results of the full cost ceiling test as of December 31, 2015, along with various pricing scenarios to
demonstrate the sensitivity of our full cost ceiling to changes in 12-month average oil and natural gas prices. This sensitivity analysis
is as of December 31, 2015 and, accordingly, does not consider drilling results, production, changes in oil and natural gas prices, and
changes in future development and operating costs subsequent to December 31, 2015 that may require revisions to our proved reserve
estimates and resulting estimated future net cash flows used in the full cost ceiling test.

Excess (Deficit) of full
cost ceiling over net

(Increase) Decrease in
excess of full cost ceiling

  12-Month Average Prices capitalized costs  over net capitalized costs
Pricing Scenarios  Oil ($/Bbl) Natural gas ($/Mcf) (in thousands)
December 31, 2015 Actual  $ 50.16 $ 2.64 $  (208,435)

Combined price sensitivity
Oil and natural gas +10%  $ 55.18 $ 2.90 $  (99,838)  $  108,597
Oil and natural gas -10%  $ 45.14 $ 2.38 $  (316,600)  $  (108,165)
Oil price sensitivity
Oil +10%  $ 55.18 $ 2.64 $  (107,516)  $  100,919
Oil -10%  $ 45.14 $ 2.64 $  (308,869)  $  (100,434)
Natural gas sensitivity
Natural gas +10%  $ 50.16 $ 2.90 $  (200,415)  $  8,020
Natural gas -10%  $ 50.16 $ 2.38 $  (215,974)  $  (7,539)

43

Significant accomplishments for 2015 include:

• Increased annual production in 2015 by 70% to 9,610 MBOE as compared to 2014;
• Increased 2015 proved reserves by 65% to 54.3 MMBOE as compared to 2014 ;
• Placed a total of 33 gross horizontal wells and expanded horizontal production to five zones;
• Financial flexibility enhanced by the completion of two common equity offerings for $175.5 million in net proceeds;
• Increased the senior secured revolving credit facility’s borrowing base to $300 million;
• Acquired additional working interests located primarily in Midland and Andrews Counties for approximately $29.8 million,